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Honorable Vivian Covington

Mayor, Town of Hurtsboro

Post Office Box 358

Hurtsboro, Alabama  36860
Capital Improvements Fund – Expenditures – Municipalities – Sewers – Russell County
The Town of Hurtsboro may use capital improvement funds to replace the sewer line from the town hall building that connects to the town’s sewer line located on Main Street.

Dear Mayor Covington:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Hurtsboro.
QUESTION


Can the Town of Hurtsboro use capital improvement funds to replace the sewer line from the town hall building that connects to the town’s sewer line located on Main Street?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the Town Hall of Hurtsboro is experiencing problems with the sewer line running from Town Hall to the town’s main sewer line.  The mayor and town council see an urgent need to repair this problem in order to continue to provide access to restrooms for the staff and the public.  Your inquiry references section 219.04 of article XI of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, which established the County and Municipal Government Capital Improvement Trust Fund and was previously referenced as Amendment 666 of the Constitution of Alabama (“Fund”).

The Fund receives certain appropriations from the State General Fund in any year in which the Alabama Trust Fund Income equals or exceeds $60,000,000.  Ala. Const. art. XI, § 219.04, Section III(a), (amend. 666); Ala. Code § 11-66-5 (2008).  The Fund is codified in section 11-66-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama for municipalities and section 11-29-1, et. seq., of the Code of Alabama for counties.  Ala. Code §§ 11-29-1 to 11-29-7 (2008); Ala. Code §§ 11-66-1 to 11-66-7 (2008).

Section 11-66-6 sets forth the manner in which funds are to be distributed from the Fund.  This provision states, in pertinent part, as follows:


Each municipality shall upon receipt of its share deposit same in a special account and shall not commingle such funds with other revenues of the municipality. The share of each municipality shall be expended solely for capital improvements and the renovation of capital improvements determined by the municipal governing body. The governing body of each municipality may use such share to finance bond or warrant issues for capital improvements and the renovation of capital improvements and may pledge such share to retire the principal and interest of such bonds or warrants.
Ala. Code § 11-66-6 (2008) (emphasis added).


There is no definition for the term “capital improvement” in the statutory scheme established for municipalities as expressed in section 11-66-1, et seq.  Section 11-66-2 sets forth the legislative findings and the purpose for the provisions.  Specifically, it states as follows: 


It is the desire of the state to assist in the restoration and improvement of municipal government buildings, roads, streets, and other facilities, and to promote the health, safety, and public welfare of the citizens of the state. The making available in the manner provided in this chapter of appropriated moneys to assist the financing of much needed capital improvement projects will assist municipal government services and promote the welfare and prosperity of the people of the state. 
Ala. Code § 11-66-2 (2008).

This Office has explained that capital improvements under the statutes “are municipal government buildings, roads, streets, and other facilities promoting the health, safety, and public welfare of citizens.”  Opinion to Honorable Brian Hamilton, Attorney, City of Red Bay, dated January 20, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-043, at 2 (emphasis added).  This inquiry is analogous to the matter presented in an opinion to Honorable Thomas T. Gallion, III, Attorney, Montgomery County Commission, dated February 3, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-066.  In that opinion, this Office determined that a county was authorized to use capital improvement funds for the installation of water and sanitary sewer lines.  The applicable statutory provision authorized the use of capital improvement funds for “public water and wastewater treatment facilities and drainage facilities.”  Ala. Code § 11-29-6 (2008) (emphasis added).  Webster’s Dictionary defines the word “facility” in a construction context as “something (as a hospital, machinery, plumbing) that is built, constructed, installed, or established to perform some particular function or to serve some particular end.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 812 (1986) (emphasis added).

Sewer lines, which promote the public health, safety and welfare of the community, could be considered a facility.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the Town of Hurtsboro may use capital improvement funds to replace the sewer lines in the town hall.
CONCLUSION


The Town of Hurtsboro may use capital improvement funds to replace the sewer line from the town hall building that connects to the town’s sewer line located on Main Street.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

G. WARD BEESON, III

Chief, Opinions Section
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